IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 21, NO. 5, MAY 2023          681
Abstract— This paper presents a proposal for parameter
extraction of a resistive load inverter circuit, with a Thin Film
Transistor (TFT), using Artificial Neural Networks, Random
Forest, Decision Trees and Support Vector Regression. Although
analytical and optimization methods are usually used for this
purpose, they have disadvantages such as the need for expertise or
complex implementation. This work shows that these supervised

Test Structures (ICMTS), Mar. 2018, pp. 23–26, doi:
10.1109/ICMTS.2018.8383756.
[4] Y. H. Hu and S. Pan, “SaPOSM: an optimization method applied to
parameter extraction of MOSFET models,” IEEE Trans. Comput. Des.
Integr. Circuits Syst., vol. 12, no. 10, pp. 1481–1487, 1993, doi:
10.1109/43.256940.
[5] P. Moreno, R. Picos, M. Roca, E. Garcia-Moreno, B. Iniguez, and M.
Estrada, “Parameter Extraction Method using Genetic Algorithms for an
Improved OTFT Compact Model,” in 2007 Spanish Conference on
Electron Devices, Jan. 2007, pp. 64–67, doi:
10.1109/SCED.2007.383996.
[6] N. Akkan, M. Altun, and H. Sedef, “Parameter Extraction Method Using
Hybrid Artificial Bee Colony Algorithm for an OFET Compact Model,”
in 2018 15th International Conference on Synthesis, Modeling, Analysis
and Simulation Methods and Applications to Circuit Design (SMACD),
Jul. 2018, pp. 105–108, doi: 10.1109/SMACD.2018.8434861.
[7] I. Benacer and Z. Dibi, “Extracting parameters of OFET before and after
threshold voltage using genetic algorithms,” Int. J. Autom. Comput., vol.
13, no. 4, pp. 382–391, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1007/s11633-015-0918-6.
[8] N. Akkan, M. Altun, and H. Sedef, “Modeling and Parameter Extraction
of OFET Compact Models Using Metaheuristics-Based Approach,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 180438–180450, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2959474.
[9] T. Bendib and F. Djeffal, “Electrical Performance Optimization of
Nanoscale Double-Gate MOSFETs Using Multiobjective Genetic
Algorithms,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 11, pp. 3743–
3750, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2163820.
[10] E. Gadjeva and M. Hristov, “Computer-aided extraction of small-signal
model parameters of heterojunction bipolar transistors,” in Proceedings
of the Joint INDS’11 & ISTET’11, Jul. 2011, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/INDS.2011.6024817.
[11] A. Huang, Z. Zhong, Y. Guo, and W. Wu, “A novel extrinsic parameter
extraction method for the technology independent modeling of
transistors,” in 2015 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC), Dec.
2015, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/APMC.2015.7412946.
[12] A. Jarndal, “Combined genetic algorithm and neural network technique
for transistor modeling,” in 2015 International Conference on
Communications, Signal Processing, and their Applications
(ICCSPA’15), Feb. 2015, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICCSPA.2015.7081300.
[13] S. I. Sayed, M. M. Abutaleb, and Z. B. Nossair, “Improved CNFET
performance based on genetic algorithm parameters optimization,” in
2017 8th IEEE Annual Information Technology, Electronics and Mobile
Communication Conference (IEMCON), Oct. 2017, pp. 181–184, doi:

[21] J. Cai, J. King, C. Yu, J. Liu, and L. Sun, “Support Vector Regression-
Based Behavioral Modeling Technique for RF Power Transistors,” IEEE
Microw. Wirel. Components Lett., vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 428–430, May 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2819427.
[22] J. Cai, C. Yu, J. Liu, and L. Sun, “Large Signal Behavioral Model of RF
Transistor Using Least Square Support Vector Machine,” in 2020
International Conference on Microwave and Millimeter Wave
Technology (ICMMT), Sep. 2020, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/ICMMT49418.2020.9386908.
[23] L. Puggini, J. Doyle, and S. McLoone, “Fault Detection using Random
Forest Similarity Distance,” IFAC-PapersOnLine, vol. 48, no. 21, pp.
583–588, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.ifacol.2015.09.589.
[24] A. Ojha, Y. S. Chauhan, and N. R. Mohapatra, “A Channel Stress-Profile-
Based Compact Model for Threshold Voltage Prediction of Uniaxial
Strained HKMG nMOS Transistors,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.
4, no. 2, pp. 42–49, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2016.2524536.
[25] C.-H. Shen, Y. Li, I.-H. Lo, P.-J. Lin, and S.-C. Chung, “Modeling
temperature and bias stress effects on threshold voltage of a-Si:H TFTs
for gate driver circuit simulation,” in 2011 International Conference on
Simulation of Semiconductor Processes and Devices, Sep. 2011, pp. 251–